International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 11, No. 3, June 2021, pp. 2165~2177
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v11i3.pp2165-2177      2165
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
A heterogeneous short-range communication platform for
Internet of Vehicles
Naser Zaeri
Faculty of Computer Studies, Arab Open University, Kuwait

parameters-mainly, the signal strength, download speed, and latency. All system functionalities including
navigation, VoIP and video streaming successfully operated up to a 30-m distance, where the average signal
strength was greater than -65 dBm and the average download speed was around 20 Mbps. Despite the
decrease in signal strength at larger distances, the system maintained successful control of the main vehicle’s
functions-that is, the door lock security system and car ignition-up to 100 m away.
However, there remain many challenges that face IoV and slow down its full and widespread
adoption. For example, IoV involves the integration of different services and standards that may attract
intruders and cyber-attacks. Hence, security plays an important role in this aspect. The reliability of sensors
and network coverage are other important challenges that need to be tackled by researchers to ensure proper
functioning and effective signal communications in real time. These issues will be addressed in our future
work, where we aim to integrate the current system with 4G LTE/5G systems.
REFERENCES
[1] Contreras-Castillo, S. Zeadally, and J. Guerrero-Ibañez, “Internet of vehicles: architecture, protocols, and security,”
IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 5, no. 5, pp. 3701-3709, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2017.2690902.
[2] Simon Mayer and Josh Siegel, “Conversations with connected vehicles,” 5th International Conference on the
Internet of Things (IOT), 2015, pp. 38-44, doi: 10.1109/IOT.2015.7356546.
[3] Yang Fangchun, Wang Shangguang, Li Jinglin, Liu Zhihan, Sun Qibo, “An Overview of Internet of Vehicles,”
China Communications, vol. 11, no. 10, pp. 1-15, 2014, doi: 10.1109/CC.2014.6969789.
[4] US department of Transportation, “Vehicle-to-Vehicle Communications: Readiness of V2V Technology for
Application,” DOT HS 812 014 Aug. 2014. [Online], Available: https://www.its.dot.gov/cv_basics/pdf/Readiness-
of-V2V-Technology-for-Application-812014.pdf.
[5] “What is Arduino?,” [Online], Available: https://www.arduino.cc,

                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 11, No. 3, June 2021 :  2165 - 2177
2176
[9] Wang Shaokun, Xiao Xiao, and Zhao Hongwei, “The Wireless Remote Control Car System Based on ARM9,”
First International Conference on Instrumentation, Measurement, Computer, Communication and Control, 2011,
doi: 10.1109/IMCCC.2011.224.
[10] Zishan Liu, Zhenyu Liu, Zhen Meng, Xinyang Yang, Lin Pu and Lin Zhang, “Implementation and performance
measurement of a V2X communication system for vehicle and pedestrian safety,” International Journal of
Distributed Sensor Networks, vol. 12, no. 9, pp. 887-890, 2016, doi: 10.1177/1550147716671267.
[11] Gongbo Yan and Jinxu Guo, “The research on two different backoff algorithms in IEEE 802.11p mac layer,” 7th
IEEE International Conference on Electronics Information and Emergency Communication (ICEIEC), 2017,
pp. 417-420, doi: 10.1109/ICEIEC.2017.8076595.
[12] Zhe Zheng, et al., “Discussion and Testing of 802.11ah Wireless Communication in Intelligent Substation,” IEEE
International Conference on Energy Internet (ICEI), 2018, pp. 208-212, doi: 10.1109/ICEI.2018.00045.
[13] Yuan Yao, et al., “Delay Analysis and Study of IEEE 802.11p based DSRC Safety Communication in a Highway
Environment,” Proceedings of IEEE INFOCOM, 2013, doi: 10.1109/INFCOM.2013.6566955.
[14] Kyaw Soe Lwin, et al., “A Minimax Approach for Access Point Setup Optimization in IEEE 802.11n Wireless
Networks,” International Journal of Networking and Computing, vol.7 no. 2, pp. 187-207, 2017, doi:
10.15803/ijnc.7.2_187.
[15] Shahid Raza, Prasant Misra, Zhitao He, and Thiemo Voigt, “Building the Internet of Things with bluetooth smart,”
Ad Hoc Networks, vol. 57, pp. 19-31, 2017, doi.org/10.1016/j.adhoc.2016.08.012
[16] W. Xu, H. A. Omar, W. Zhuang and X. S. Shen, “Delay Analysis of In-Vehicle Internet Access Via On-Road WiFi
Access Points,” IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 2736-2746, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2669178.
[17] Madeline Cheah, et al., “Towards a systematic security evaluation of the automotive Bluetooth interface,”
Vehicular Communications, vol. 9, pp. 8-18, 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.vehcom.2017.02.008.
[18] ZigBee Alliance, “Zigbee specification,” [Online], Available: http://www.zigbee.org,.
[19] O. K. Tonguz, H.-M. Tsai, T. Talty, A. Macdonald, and C. Saraydar, “RFID technology for intra-car
communications: a new paradigm,” IEEE Vehicular Technology Conference, 2006, doi: 10.1109/VTCF.2006.618.
[20] O. K. Tonguz, et al., “Intra-car wireless sensor networks using RFID: Opportunities and challenges,” 2007 Mobile
Networking for Vehicular Environments, 2007, doi: 10.1109/MOVE.2007.4300802.
[21] I. Oppermann, M. H¨am¨al¨ainen, and J. Iinatti, “UWB: theory and applications,” Wiley, 2005
[22] C. U. Bas and S. C. Ergen, “Ultra-wideband Channel Model for Intravehicular Wireless Sensor Networks Beneath
the Chassis: From Statistical Model to Simulations,” IEEE Trans. on Vehicular Technology, vol. 62, no. 1,
pp. 14–25, 2013, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2012.2215969.
[23] Y. Sadi and S. Ergen, “Optimal Power Control, Rate Adaptation and Scheduling for UWB-based Intra-vehicular
Wireless Sensor Networks,” IEEE Trans. on Vehicular Technology, vol. 62, no. 1, pp. 219–234, 2013, doi:
10.1109/TVT.2012.2217994.
[24] Ning Lu, Nan Cheng, Ning Zhang, Xuemin Shen, Jon W. Mark, “Connected Vehicles: Solutions and Challenges,”
IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 1, no. 4, pp. 289-299, 2014, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2014.2327587
[25] Yang Xiao and Yi Pan, “Emerging Wireless LANs, Wireless PANs, and Wireless MANs: IEEE 802.11, IEEE
802.15, 802.16 Wireless Standard Family,” Wiley Telecom eBook Chapters, vol. 57, 2009
[26] Guolin Sun, Jian Zhu; Rui He, and Chuan Xiao, “Experimental study of rate-aware scheduling for 802.11n Wi-Fi
network with legacy devices,” IEEE Global High Tech Congress on Electronics, 2013, pp. 46-49, doi:
10.1109/GHTCE.2013.6767238.
[27] Chatelain, D., et al., “WiMAX,” Boca Raton: CRC Press, 2018, doi: 10.1201/9781315219899
[28] D. Newell, P. Davies, R. Wade, P. Decaux and M. Shama, "Comparison of Theoretical and Practical Performances
with 802.11n and 802.11ac Wireless Networking," 31st International Conference on Advanced Information
Networking and Applications Workshops, 2017, pp. 710-715, doi: 10.1109/WAINA.2017.113.
[29] P. Kumari, J. Choi, N. González-Prelcic and R. W. Heath, "IEEE 802.11ad-Based Radar: An Approach to Joint
Vehicular Communication-Radar System," IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 67, no. 4,
pp. 3012-3027, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2017.2774762.
[30] Lochan Verma, Mohammad Fakharzadeh, Sunghyun Choi, “WIFI ON STEROIDS: 802.11AC AND 802.11AD,”
IEEE Wireless Communications, vol. 20, no. 6, pp. 30-35, 2013, doi: 10.1109/MWC.2013.6704471.
[31] T. Nitsche, C. Cordeiro, A. B. Flores, E. W. Knightly, E. Perahia and J. C. Widmer, “IEEE 802.11ad: directional 60
GHz communication for multi-Gigabit-per-second Wi-Fi [Invited Paper],” IEEE Communications Magazine, vol.
52, no. 12, pp. 132-141, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2014.6979964.
[32] Y. Yang and X. Zhu, "A Wideband Reconfigurable Antenna With 360° Beam Steering for 802.11ac WLAN
Applications," IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 66, no. 2, pp. 600-608, Feb. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2017.2784438.
[33] B. Bellalta, "IEEE 802.11ax: High-efficiency WLANS," IEEE Wireless Communications, vol. 23, no. 1, pp. 38-46,
Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1109/MWC.2016.7422404.
[34] D. Bankov, A. Didenko, E. Khorov and A. Lyakhov, "OFDMA Uplink Scheduling in IEEE 802.11ax Networks,"
2018 IEEE International Conference on Communications (ICC), 2018, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICC.2018.8422767.